

No. 15-14889

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD LEWIS TOBINICK, M.D., ET AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN NOVELLA, M.D.
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida; Case No. 9:14-CV-80781
The Honorable Robin L. Rosenberg

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
24 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

J. Joshua Wheeler
Bruce D. Brown
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE
EXPRESSION &
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST
AMENDMENT CLINIC
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

Hannah Bloch-Wehba
Counsel of Record
Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Michael J. Lambert
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C5
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
RULE 29(C)(5) CERTIFICATION	v
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Application of state anti-SLAPP statutes by federal district courts advances First Amendment freedoms and comports with <i>Erie</i> and its progeny.	6
A. The California anti-SLAPP statute does not conflict with the federal rules and is substantive under <i>Erie</i>	8
B. The ability to utilize anti-SLAPP statutes in federal court protects speakers from frivolous lawsuits and reduces chilling effects.....	13
II. The First Amendment protects noncommercial speech from Lanham Act claims.	18
A. Shielding noncommercial speech from Lanham Act liability ensures a robust marketplace of ideas.....	19
B. Profit motives do not deprive speech of complete First Amendment protection.	23
C. Discussing a competitor and the competitor’s products does not deprive speech of complete First Amendment protection.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31
APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 32
APPENDIX B 37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	24
<i>DC Comics v. P. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	22
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Gordon & Breach Science Publishers v. AIP</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992) <i>aff'd</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 98 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1994).	15
<i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	17, 24
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	11
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	9, 11
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	25
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	17, 24
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Com. on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 24, 25

Radiancance Fdn., Inc. v. NAACP, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8203
(4th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 17

Sanderson v. Culligan Int'l, 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005) 22

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S.
393 (2010)..... 9, 13

Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) 24

Spelson v. CBS, Inc., 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 21

Taubman Co. v Webfeats, 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003) 18

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.,
190 F.3d 963, 973 (9th Cir. 1999) passim

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425
U.S. 748 (1976)..... 23, 24

Walker v. Armco Steel, Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980)..... 9

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 26

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 4, 7, 11, 13

Fla. Stat. § 768.295 16

Ga. Code Ann § 9-11-11.1 16

Other Authorities

A. Meiklejohn,
Free Speech: And Its Relationship To Self-Government (1948)..... 22

In Defense of the First Amendment, Knight Foundation
(April 21, 2016) 15
